customisation expenditure relating to cloud computing arrangements, including Software as a Service (SaaS).

The guidance recognises differences in accounting treatment for SaaS expenditure between functionality that

is broadly available to the software supplier’s general customer base and functionality that is restricted to a

specific user. The Committee has clarified the position that expenditure can only be capitalised to the extent a

SaaS customer has the power to obtain the future economic benefits by restricting others access to those

benefits, otherwise expenditure in relation to developing SaaS for use should be expensed.

Following the interpretation being published, the Group has reviewed and revised its accounting policy in

relation to intangible assets which includes accounting for computer software. This has resulted in reclassifying

relevant expenditure that was previously capitalised as an intangible asset and expensing this to the income

statement as administrative expenses.

The impact of this change is outlined in the following table:

44

Notes to the preliminary financial results continued

2020

(previously

reported)

£m

Restatement

£m

2020

Restated

£m

Consolidated income statement impact

Administration expenses (28.7) (11.7) (40.4)

Profit before tax 110.8 (11.7) 99.1

Tax charge  (18.0) 1.7 (16.3)

Profit for the year attributable to the owners of the Company 92.8 (10.0) 82.8

Basic earnings per share 14.3p (1.5p) 12.8p

Diluted earnings per share 14.2p (1.5p) 12.7p

Consolidated statement of financial position impact

Expense SaaS configuration and customisation costs - (22.0) (22.0)

Reversal of amortisation on SaaS configuration and customisation costs - 0.3 0.3

Intangible assets 22.5 (21.7) 0.8

Deferred tax assets 7.8 1.1 8.9

Total non-current assets 1,926.5 (20.6) 1,905.9

Deferred tax liabilities 36.7 (0.6) 36.1

Total non-current liabilities 1,433.5 (0.6) 1,432.9

Net assets 1,463.0 (20.0) 1,443.0

Retained earnings 809.1 (20.0) 789.1

Total equity 1,463.0 (20.0) 1,443.0

45

EPRA Performance Measures - Unaudited

The European Public Real Estate Association (EPRA) is the body that represents Europe’s listed property

companies. The association sets out guidelines and recommendations to facilitate consistency in listed real

estate reporting, in turn allowing stakeholders to compare companies on a like-for-like basis. As a member of

EPRA, the Group is supportive of EPRA’s initiatives and discloses measures in relation to the EPRA Best

Practices Recommendations (‘EPRA BPR’) guidelines. The most recent guidelines, updated in October 2019,